The Stewards, at their meeting held immediately after the last Race 
on 3rd December, 2025, held an enquiry and examined Trainer Mr. Neil Devaney. 

After due deliberations, the Stewards decided as follows; 

a) To Fine Trainer Mr. Neil B Devaney a sum of Rs.15,000/- [Rupees Fifteen 

Thousand only] for breach of Rule No. 167 (b) of the Mysore Race Club Ltd., 
Rules of Racing, for not voluntarily reporting to the Stipendiary Stewards the 

riding of Jockey S Sachin, who rode his charge SHOCK AND AWE, in the above 
Race; 

b) To caution Trainer Mr.

[...]

The Stewards, at their meeting held immediately after the last Race on 3rd 
December, 2025, held an enquiry and examined Trainer Mr. Bipin V Salvi. 

After due deliberations, the Stewards decided as follows; 

a) To Fine Trainer Mr. Bipin V Salvi a sum of Rs.25,000/- [Rupees Twenty 

Five Thousand only] for breach of Rule No. 114 (b)(i) of the My.R.C. Ltd., 
Rules of Racing read with Calendar Notification under the heading “TRAINERS 

AND JOCKEYS LEAVE OF ABSENSE”; 

b) To caution Trainer Mr. Bipin V Salvi that a repetition of a similar manner of